SOLICITORS DISCIPLINARY TRIBUNAL

IN THE MATTER OF THE SOLICITORS ACT 1974 Case No. 12686-2024
BETWEEN:
SOLICITORS REGULATION AUTHORITY LTD. Applicant
and
MARK ANDREW SHEPHERD Respondent
Before:

Ms T. Cullen (Chair)
Mr J. Johnston
Mr A. Lyon

Date of Hearing: 12 May 2025

Appearances

Matthew Edwards, barrister in the employ of Capsticks, 1 St George’s Road,
Wimbledon, London SW19 4DR for the Applicant.

Scott  Allen, barrister of 4 New Square Chambers, Lincoln’s Inn,
London, WC2A 3RJ, instructed by Clyde & Co for the Respondent, who was present.

JUDGMENT ON AGREED OUTCOME




Allegations

1. The allegations against the Respondent, made by the SRA were that, while in practice
as a Partner at DWF Law LLP (“the Firm”):

1.1 Between October 2019 and November 2020, he failed to check the conditions of the
relevant contract had been met and that monies were properly due to the Client before

authorising payments from the Firm’s client account and in doing so:

1.1.1 insofar as such conduct took place on or after 6 October 2011 but before
25 November 2019, acted in breach of any or all of:

a) Principle 6 of the SRA Principles 2011;
b) Principle 10 of the SRA Principles 2011; and
¢) Accounts Rule 20.1(a) of the SRA Accounts Rules 2011.

1.1.2 insofar as such conduct took place on or after 25 November 2019, acted in
breach of any or all of:

d) Principle 2 of the SRA Principles;

e) Paragraph 4.2 of the SRA Code of Conduct for Solicitors, RELs and RFL;
f) Rule 5.1(a) of the SRA Accounts Rules 2019; and g) Rule 5.2 of the SRA
Accounts Rules.

Admissions

2. The Respondent admits allegations 1.1. 1.1.1 and 1.1.2 and the associated breaches of
the Principles and Code of Conduct referred to.

Documents
3. The Tribunal had, amongst other things, the following documents before it:-
. The Form of Application dated 13 September 2025.
o Rule 12 Statement dated 13 September 2025 and exhibits.
o Agreed Outcome submitted 8 May 2025
Background
4. The Respondent is a solicitor, who was admitted to the Roll on 16 September 2002. At
the time of the alleged misconduct, he had a practising certificate free from conditions

and was working as a solicitor and partner in the London real estate team at the Firm.
He continues to hold this role.



Application for leave

5.

The parties lodged the application less than 28 days from the date of the Substantive
Hearing and therefore required the leave of the Tribunal to submit the Agreed Outcome
proposal.

The Applicant and Respondent apologised for the late submission, which was
regrettable and no discourtesy to the Tribunal had been intended. The parties stated
that they had been aware of their responsibilities and obligations under the Tribunal’s
rules however due to matters which were subject to ‘without prejudice’ negotiations
unfortunately there was no further information which they could provide the Tribunal.

The Tribunal’s decision on leave

7.

Notwithstanding the parties’ reference to ‘without prejudice’ it would have expected a
more fulsome explanation of the delay without such being held behind this blanket term.
The Tribunal noted that the application was submitted on 8§ May 2025 only two working
days before the hearing. The application had been made very late and on the face of it
there appeared to be no reason why it could not have been made earlier.

The Tribunal has consistently stated that the reason for the time limit is that there is
time to convene a different division of the Tribunal (to that which is listed to hear the
Substantive Hearing) to consider the Agreed Outcome. If the division listed to hear the
substantive case considers the Agreed Outcome, and declines to approve it, there is a
likelihood that the Substantive Hearing date will be lost as the Tribunal members who
were listed to sit will have to recuse themselves. The late submission of such
Applications therefore interferes with the Tribunal’s ability to make proper
arrangements for listing matters and is disruptive for Tribunal members, who work in
other roles and professions, but are necessarily required to ensure their availability over
a number of days.

That said, given the circumstances relating to the Respondent and the proposal set out
in the Agreed Outcome, the Tribunal decided it was right to grant the parties leave.

Application for the matter to be resolved by way of Agreed Outcome

10.  The parties invited the Tribunal to deal with the Allegations against the Respondent in
accordance with the Statement of Agreed Facts and Outcome annexed to this Judgment.
The parties submitted that the outcome proposed was consistent with the Tribunal’s
Guidance Note on Sanctions.

Findings of Fact and Law

11.  The Applicant was required to prove the allegations on the balance of probabilities. The

Tribunal had due regard to its statutory duty, under Section 6 of the Human Rights
Act 1998, to act in a manner which was compatible with the Respondent’s rights to a
fair trial and to respect for his private and family life under Articles 6 and 8 of the
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms.



12.

13.

14.

15.

Costs

16.

The Tribunal reviewed all the material before it and was satisfied on the balance of
probabilities that the Respondent’s admissions were properly made.

The Tribunal considered the Guidance Note on Sanction (11th edition). In doing so the
Tribunal assessed the culpability and harm identified together with the aggravating and
mitigating factors that existed.

As a partner of the Firm the Respondent had ultimate responsibility for final sign off
on the payment authorisations and given the very large sums of money involved the
Respondent should have exercised greater care and scrutiny before authorising their
release. However, it was to his credit that he had self-reported the matter and made
appropriate admissions.

In all the circumstances the Tribunal accepted that the proposed sanction (as set out in
its order) was a reasonable and proportionate sanction to mark the seriousness of the
misconduct, protect the public and maintain the reputation of the profession.

The parties agreed that the Respondent should pay costs in the sum of £19,000. The
Tribunal considered the Applicant’s costs schedule and determined that the agreed
amount was reasonable and appropriate. Accordingly, the Tribunal ordered that the
Respondent pay costs in the agreed sum.

Statement of Full Order

17.

The Tribunal ORDERED that the Respondent, MARK ANDREW SHEPHERD
solicitor, do pay a FINE of £14,168.00, such penalty to be forfeit to His Majesty the
King, and it further Ordered that he do pay the costs of and incidental to this application
and enquiry fixed in the sum of £19,000.00.

Dated this 23" day of May 2025
On behalf of the Tribunal

T. Cullenv

T. Cullen

Chair
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Case No: 12686-2024
IN THE MATTER OF THE SOLICITORS ACT 1974 (AS AMENDED)
BETWEEN:

SOLICITORS REGULATION AUTHORITY LIMITED
Applicant

and

MARK ANDREW SHEPHERD
Respondent

STATEMENT OF AGREED FACTS AND PROPOSED OUTCOME

1. By its application dated 13 September 2024, and the statement made pursuant to Rule
12(2) of the Solicitors (Disciplinary Proceedings) Rules 2019 which accompanied that
application, the Solicitors Regulation Authority Limited ("the SRA") brought proceedings
before the Solicitors Disciplinary Tribunal making allegations of misconduct against Mr
Mark Andrew Shepherd (“the Respondent”).

2. The Respondent admits all of the allegations and the facts set out in this statement and
the parties have agreed a proposed sanction. Subject to the approval of the Tribunal, the
Respondent agrees to pay a fine in the sum of £14,168.00. He further agrees to pay
costs agreed in the sum of £19,000.00.

3. Definitions and abbreviations used herein are those set out in the Rule 12 Statement. The
numbering of the allegations as outlined in the Rule 12 Statement has also been retained
in this document for ease of reference.

The Allegations

4. The allegations against the Respondent, made by the SRA within that statement were
that, while in practice as a Partner at DWF Law LLP (“the Firm”):

1.1 Between October 2019 and November 2020, he failed to check the conditions of the
relevant contract had been met and that monies were properly due to the Client before
authorising payments from the Firm’s client account and in doing so:

1.1.1 insofar as such conduct took place on or after 6 October 2011 but before 25
November 2019, acted in breach of any or all of:
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for the same sum and a generic policy document. Whilst the covering email from the
insurance broker purported to have issued the deposit warranty insurance, a separate
policy of insurance was not attached. On 15 February 2021, the insurance broker
emailed Mr i} (the Respondent was not copied in) with a list of outstanding points
before the insurance policy could be issued, demonstrating that no deposit warranty
insurance could have been in place in October 2019.

7.14.0n 24 October 2019, the Respondent acknowledged the email of the same day from
Mr Johnson and copied in Mr [ stating: will let you know the balance of
all the deposits and when the funds are being transferred”. Mr [JJjjj confirmed the
balance totalled £238,947.42 and that he was “requesting the transfer as we speak”.
Mr Johnson responded confirming “Bacs is fine - The first payment of
£238,947 .42 was made later that day.

7.15.As set out above, the issuing of the Supervisor’'s Certification was a necessary
prerequisite before these construction instalment monies were released under the
Contract for Sale that was in place in respect of Development C.

7.16.Between 17 December 2019 and 30 November 2020, £1,852,853.56 was paid from
the Firm’s client account to SPV1 in respect of the construction instalment monies held
by the Firm. These payments were requested by Mr- to be authorised by the
Respondent and were authorised by the Respondent despite no Supervisor's
Certificate having been issued.

7.17.Gaddes Noble (solicitors for the buyer of one plot) raised enquiries with Mr-
about the Supervisor's Cettificate on 2 July 2020. Mr [ forwarded this email to Mr
Johnson who said he could provide the relevant information. It does not appear that
this information was ever provided nor that Mr [JJJij followed this up with Mr
Johnson.

7.18.Ridley and Hall Solicitors (solicitors for the buyers of three plots) also requested a copy
of the Supervisor's Certificate in their enquiries dated 28 July 2020 to which Mr [l
responded on 30 July 2020 saying; “please see attached enquiries with our responses
in red”. In the responses Mr- had written “attached”, referring to the Supervisor's
Certificate however this was not in fact attached. Mr - went or ® later confirm in
his email dated 6 November 2020 that the Supervisor’s Certificate will foliwy “nearar fo
practical completion” and “should not hold up exchange”. The Respondent was not
copied into these emails communications.
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12.3. The Respondent made no actual or intended gain from the conduct, and expressed
an apology for any distress caused to buyers.

12.4. The harm to the buyers outlined above has been fully mitigated as financial losses
incurred have been remedied - the Firm ensured that all improperly paid monies
were repaid to buyers by itself and via its indemnity insurance company without
challenge.

Aggravating Factors

13. The aggravating factor is that the conduct was repeated on several occasions over a
period of time of 13 months.

Indicative Fine Bands

14. For the reasons explained above, in the overall assessment of seriousness of the conduct
the Parties consider the conduct to be “more serious” and within Fine Band Level 3 of the
indicative fine bands within the Tribunal’s Sanction Guidance. Subject to the Tribunal's
approval, the Parties have agreed to a fine of £14,168.00. The Parties believe this sum is
proportionate to the seriousness and potential harm of the conduct, but duly reflects the
admissions and mitigation advanced by the Respondent as well as his engagement with
the Applicant’s investigation.

15. The parties therefore consider that in light of the admissions set out above and taking due
account of the guidance, the proposed outcome represents a proportionate resolution of
the matter, which is in the public interest.

Costs

16. Subject to the approval of this Agreed Outcome Proposal, the SRA is agreeable to the
following Order as to costs being made: £19,000.00 inc VAT. The SRA is satisfied that this
is a reasonable and proportionate contribution by the Respondent in the circumstances of
this case, which adequat-e% reflects the seriousness of the conduct.

2/
Signed: il
For and on behalf of the Respondent

Date: & /’13) 20208

Signed:
For and on behalf of the SRA
Date:

14





